
ACPC Aston Clinton Park Grounds Maintenance Tender 2023-2026                                                                                                      1 

 

ASTON CLINTON PARISH COUNCIL 
 Council Office, Aston Clinton Park 

 London Road, Aston Clinton HP22 5HL 

Tel: 01296-631269   Email: clerk@astonclinton.org 

 

Invitation to Tender:  Aston Clinton Park 

Grounds Maintenance 2023- 2026 
 

Aston Clinton Parish Council are offering the opportunity to tender for the Aston Clinton Park Grounds 

Maintenance contract. 

The duration of the contract will be three years and will commence in March 2023. 

TENDER INSTRUCTIONS 

Prospective Contractors should ensure that they are completely familiar with the nature and extent of the 

obligations to be acceptable by them if their tender is accepted. 

If you would like to visit the sites, please contact the Clerk on 01296 631269.   

Tenders must be received by end of business on Monday 20th February 2023 either by email or 

hard copy to the Clerk, Aston Clinton Parish Council at the address above or email  

clerk@astonclinton.org 

The Decision 

The expected value of this tender is below the Public Procurement Contract Regulations 2015 
threshold. The process will be a single stage process. The Council is not bound to accept the lowest 
priced, or any tender. The evaluation criteria will include emphasis on quality as well as price. 

Freedom of Information 

Please note that all information submitted to the Council may need to be disclosed and/or published by 

the Parish Council in compliance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000. If you consider that any of 

the information included in your tender response is commercially confidential, please identify it and 

explain (in broad terms) what harm might result from disclosure and/or publication.  

Tendering for Multiple Contracts  

The Council has three separate contracts (Aston Clinton Park Grounds Maintenance, Churchyard 

Grounds Maintenance and Footpath and Hedge Maintenance) for which it is inviting tenders. If you 

wish to tender for more than one contract, please regard each tender as a separate contract by:  

• completing each separate Tender Response Form and submitting in separate envelopes marked with 

the name of the contract;  

• you may use the same two referees for each tender but you must include individual copies in each 

envelope;  

• if there is a pricing benefit to the Council in awarding more than one contract to a single tenderer, 

please indicate this using the Additional Remarks box on the Tender Response Form. 

 

Tender Timescales 

Action Deadline 

Issue of Invitation to Tender 30 January 2023 

Deadline for return of the ITT 20 February 2023 

Evaluation of Tenders by Aston Clinton Parish Council 21 – 23 February 2023 

Notification of award decision 24 - 28 February 2023 

Contract start date March/April 2023 
   

mailto:clerk@astonclinton.org


ACPC Aston Clinton Park Grounds Maintenance Tender 2023-2026                                                                                                      2 

 

 

SCHEDULE 1 - SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This agreement is made on [DATE] between  

Aston Clinton Parish Council (‘the Council’) of the Council Office, Aston Clinton Park, London Road, 

Aston Clinton HP22 5HL and  

[CONTRACTOR]  

 

1 Definitions  

In this contract the following expressions shall have the meanings hereby assigned to them:  

‘Agreement’ the Information and Instructions for Quotations, the Specification  

‘Clerk’ –  the Clerk or Assistant Clerk to Aston Clinton Parish Council  

‘Contractor’ -  the person, persons or company whose quotation is accepted  

‘Council’ –  Aston Clinton Parish Council  

‘Contractor's Staff’ those persons employed or engaged by the Contractor from time to time to 

perform this Agreement on its behalf. The definition of ‘Contractor's Staff’ 

will also include the staff of any permitted sub-contractor who are 

performing the Contractor’s obligations under this Agreement from time to 

time.  

2  Works Required  

 The works comprise the grounds maintenance of Aston Clinton Park.  The Contractor shall carry 

out the works detailed in Schedule 2 – Services Specification.  

3. Variation of Agreement  

Variations to Schedule 2: Services Specification may be proposed by the Council or the 

Contractor. Any agreed variations shall be confirmed in writing by the Council.  

4 Performance of Service  

The Contractor shall perform the services in a manner consistent with the terms and conditions of 

the agreement and to the satisfaction of the Clerk.  

All operations shall be carried out by the Contractor without unreasonable noise and disturbance 

so as not to interfere with the convenience of the public, access to, or occupation of public roads, 

private or public footpaths or properties and the Contractor shall indemnify the Council in respect 

of all claims demands proceedings costs and expenses whatsoever arising out of, or in relation to, 

any such matters.  

5 Times of Work  

The times of work shall be flexible. The Contractor may work between the hours of 7.00am and 

6.00pm Monday to Friday. The Contractor may not work on Saturday, Sunday or Bank Holidays 

unless requested to do so by the Clerk.  

6 Reporting  

The Contractor will meet with the Clerk and members of the Grounds Maintenance Working 

Group at least quarterly or at such other times as the Clerk may reasonably request at the Council 

Offices in Aston Clinton to review progress on the contract and to consider future work.  

7 Invoicing and Payment  

The Contractor is required to invoice the Council monthly 1/12th of the annual contract sum and 

any contract variation agreed by the Council in advance. Invoices should be submitted during the 

first week of every month.  Payment will be made via BACS, usually by the third Friday of each 

month.  

  



ACPC Aston Clinton Park Grounds Maintenance Tender 2023-2026                                                                                                      3 

 

8. Access 

Access to some of the locations to be maintained is restrictive of the size of vehicle/machine that 

can be used.  It is the responsibility of the Contractor to acquaint themselves with the access to 

each location. 

9 Additional Services  

In respect of all hourly and fixed price work to be carried out under this Contract, the Contractor 

must give a quote for the length of time needed to carry out the job, as well as the cost of 

materials. Other than where work is of an urgent nature (where approval will be given by 

telephone), this approval will be given in writing or in an email by the Clerk. Any work carried 

out by the Contractor without prior authorisation will not be paid. 

10 Vehicles, Tools & Machinery  

The Contractor shall provide and maintain all such vehicles, tools and machinery as are necessary 

for the proper performance of the services, including fuel.  The Contractor shall, at their expense, 

keep all vehicles, tools and machinery in good and serviceable repair.  

11 Safety  

The Contractor shall take precautions as are necessary to protect the health and safety of all 

persons employed by the Contractor, the Council and the general public. The Contractor shall 

comply with the Health & Safety at Work Act and all other Acts or Regulations pertaining to the 

health and safety of the Contractor’s staff who must have been appropriately trained.  All relevant 

safety equipment (PPE) shall be provided at all times by the Contractor and worn by the 

Contractor’s staff when carrying out works. The Contractor shall undertake appropriate risk 

assessments. 

The Contractor is required to notify the Clerk immediately of any accidents, near misses or 

environmental incidents such as oil or diesel spillages.  

12. Contract Manager 

The Contractor shall ensure that during the Contract period a member of the Contractor’s 

management staff is empowered to act on behalf of the Contractor and be available to be contacted 

by the Clerk  at all ‘reasonable times’ i.e. during office hours.  The Contractor will provide an 

emergency contact list.   

13  Liability  

The Contractor shall fully indemnify the Council against any expense, liability, loss, claim or 

proceedings arising in respect of personal injury to any person or damage to any property arising 

from the performance of the services or any act, neglect or omission of any employee of the 

Contractor, howsoever such liability may arise.  

14  Insurance  

The Contractor shall indemnify the Council from any claims for damage to property or persons 

arising from the performance of the Contract and will be required to produce evidence of Public 

Liability Insurance to a minimum value of £5 million per claim.  

15  Termination of Agreement  

This Agreement may be terminated by either the Council or the Contractor having given three 

months’ written notice expiring at any time.  

This Agreement may be terminated by the Council immediately if the Contractor:  

i has failed to respond satisfactorily within 14 days to a written notice of default issued by the 

Clerk or  

ii is the subject of proceedings in voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy or  

iii enters any arrangements or takes any action which could, in the reasonable opinion of the 

Council affect the good reputation of the Council either directly or indirectly.   



ACPC Aston Clinton Park Grounds Maintenance Tender 2023-2026                                                                                                      4 

 

16  Assignment and Sub-Contracting  

The Contractor may not assign, sub-contract or otherwise transfer this Agreement or any of its 

rights and/or obligations under this Agreement, whether in whole or in part ,without the prior 

written consent of the Council.  

 

 

 

Signed:   

 

 

Authorised signatory of the Council  

Name:                                                                                         Date: 

 

 

 

Signed:   

 

 

 

Authorised signatory of the Contractor 

Name:                                                                                         Date: 

  



ACPC Aston Clinton Park Grounds Maintenance Tender 2023-2026                                                                                                      5 

 

SCHEDULE 2 

GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SPECIFICATION 
 

1. General Information  

The purpose of this specification is to define the standard to be achieved and it should be read in 

conjunction with Schedule 1 - Services Agreement. 

The overall purpose is to provide a clean, tidy and well-maintained area that reflects customer 

need and good horticultural and environmental practice. All work shall be carried out and timed in 

such a way as to leave the whole of each site in a well-maintained and tidy condition.  

2. Grass Cutting (General)  

1.1 Grass shall not be longer than 50mm after cutting.  

1.2 All grass shall be cut cleanly and evenly and without damaging the existing surface.  

1.3 Trees with soil margins around the base are not to be strimmed.  

1.4 Hedges and mature trees to be strimmed under.  

1.5 Arisings shall be removed where stated, otherwise grass cuttings shall be left evenly dispersed 

within the boundary of the area cut.  

1.6 During the period of the Contract, no growth regulators of any form shall be applied to any area of 

grass without the Clerk sanctioning such an operation in writing, in advance.  

1.7 Prior to cutting, the Contractor shall ensure that the grass is free of large stones and other debris. 

The Contractor shall inspect the site for areas of ground sinkage/potholes and areas of potential 

hazard and inform the Clerk of any hazards.  

1.8 The Contractor shall, during the period of the Contract, ensure that all machines engaged in grass 

cutting operations are sharp and properly set, to produce a true and even cut. Any damage or areas 

of grass not cut to the approval of the Clerk from such a lack of maintenance shall be made good 

by the Contractor at their own expense and to the satisfaction of the Council.  

1.9 The Contractor shall, during the period of the Contract, ensure that machines are properly guarded 

and maintained to present no danger to the operator, surrounding structures, vehicles or any person 

near operations. The Contractor shall provide their staff with all safety equipment and ensure that 

staff use these when engaged in work for the Council.  

1.10 The Contractor shall complete one area of grass cutting before moving onto the next and 

immediately after cutting a scheduled area, the Contractor shall ensure that all grass clippings are 

cleared from paved areas, paths, signs and fixtures either by sweeping or use of a blower.  

1.11 Mowing shall take place on the full area of grass at the site, up to the paving, fencing obstacles 

and any other boundaries.  

1.12 Soft vegetative growth, such as clover, shall be deemed to be part of the Contract where it falls 

within areas of grass.  

1.13 Patches of spring flowering bulbs are planted in several locations as indicated on the maps.  Care 

must be taken to avoid them during the growing and flowering season.  Grass cutting of these 

patches will only commence on instruction from Council. 

1.14 Mowing shall be carried out as close as possible to fixed obstructions. Moveable obstructions may 

be removed to facilitate cutting and replaced before the Contractor leaves the site.  

1.15 Mowing and strimming around obstructions including seats, trees, fence lines, posts, kerbs and the 

like, and in the proximity of margins, shall be undertaken using tools and machines as appropriate. 

The cutting of such areas shall be undertaken within 24 hours of the main site being mowed and 

shall be deemed to be included in the Contract.  

1.16 Extreme care shall be taken when cutting around tree bases to avoid damage to tree or plant 

material. 



ACPC Aston Clinton Park Grounds Maintenance Tender 2023-2026                                                                                                      6 

 

 

1.17 Great care must be taken to avoid damage to wooden posts, playground equipment and glass 

windows and doors by grass cutting and strimming operations. Any damage resulting, shall be 

reported to the Clerk immediately and made good at the Contractor’s own expense.  

1.18 Areas not cut to the satisfaction of the Clerk shall be re-cut by the Contractor at the Contractor’s 

own expense.  

1.19 In very wet conditions, operations involving grass cutting shall cease until conditions allow 

operations to recommence without damaging the surface levels and contours of the ground or 

producing grass cutting ‘divots’ from the machine rollers of cutters.  

1.20 Should the Contractor cause damage to the surface or levels of the ground, or create ‘divots’ 

during grass cutting operations, the Contractor shall at their own expense reinstate such damage 

forthwith to the satisfaction of the Council.  

1.21 All persons operating machinery must be satisfactorily trained and the Council reserves the right 

to ask the Contractor to provide adequate proof that his operators are suitably trained, conversant 

with Health and Safety legislation and competent in operating methods.  

2  Grass Cutting (Locations)  

2.1 Sports, Recreation & Allotment Areas  

 To cut every 2 weeks from March to November (18 cuts). Do not remove arisings. 

 

2.2 Playpark 

To cut area of playground within fencing and grassed area every 4 weeks from April to November 

(8 cuts). Remove arisings. 

To strim around playground fencing.  

 

2.3 Park Driveway & Green Area in Front of Red Kite Pavilion 

 To cut every 2 weeks from March to November (18 cuts).  Do not remove arisings. 

Grassed area on left as entering the Park to be cut every 4 weeks from April to November (8 cuts). 

Do not remove arisings.  

 

2.4. One Tree Hill 

To cut every 4 weeks from April to November (8 cuts). Do not remove arisings.  

 

2.5 Spring Flowering Bulb Areas 

Grass cutting of these area to be undertaken after flowering on instruction from Council.  
 

2.6 Wildflower Areas & Community Orchard 

No pesticides or weed killers shall be used without the consent of the Clerk.  

Meadow 

To cut to 100mm summer meadow (top of amenity area) in October after plants have set seed.  

Arising to be removed from site.  

To cut a figure of eight path through the meadow every 4 weeks from April to November (8 cuts). 

Do not remove arisings. 

The timing of meadow cuts may be altered due to seasonal variations.  

 

Verges 

To cut to 100mm in October after plants have set seed.  

Arising to be removed from site. 

 

Community Orchard (to be planted Spring 2023)  

To cut to 100mm in October after plants have set seed.  

Arising to be removed from site. 

  



ACPC Aston Clinton Park Grounds Maintenance Tender 2023-2026                                                                                                      7 

 

PARK GROUNDS MAINTENANCE: TENDER RESPONSE FORM 

 

Organisation Details   

Full name of organisation tendering  

 

    

Registered office address 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 Named contact for this contract     

 

Email  

Phone  

 

Company or charity registration number     

Date of business formation      

Vat Number  

Number of grounds maintenance employees  

Provide any details which you feel may be 

relevant, for example, similar contracts in the 

area of for similar authorities 

 

  

 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

Price to carry out works identified 

in Schedule 2 (excl VAT) 

   

    

Hourly rate for additional ground 

maintenance work 

  

 £                                         per hour 

  

Additional Remarks  

  

Attach the following: 

a. Two business references obtained in the last 2 years.  
b. Health and Safety Policy, including risk assessments  

c. Confirmation of ethical disposal of waste 

d. Copies of public liability, professional liability, and employer’s liability insurance. 



ACPC Aston Clinton Park Grounds Maintenance Tender 2023-2026                                                                                                      8 

 

PARK GROUNDS MAINTENANCE: TENDER RESPONSE FORM 
 

I/We the undersigned agree on the acceptance of this Tender to supply to the Parish 

Council  grounds maintenance services as detailed within the Invitation to Tender, 

Services Agreement, Grounds Maintenance Specification and Location Plans. 

I/We understand that Aston Clinton Parish Council are not bound to accept the lowest or 

any Tender and that the Council will not be responsible for any expense incurred in 

preparing this Tender.  

I/We certify that the amount of the Tender has not been calculated by agreement or 

arrangement with any other person, firm 

 or company and that the amount of the Tender has not been communicated to any person 

and will not be communicated to any person until after the closing date for the submission 

of Tenders. 

 

Signed 
 

Position 

 

Company 

 

Address 

 

Email 
 

Telephone 

 

Date 

 

 
 



ACPC Aston Clinton Park Grounds Maintenance Tender 2023-2026                                                                                                      9 

 

 
 INSTERT MAPS 
 


